AASB 16 Leases (AASB 16) will be effective for the Combined Group from 1 July 2019. The majority of leases from the lessee perspective
within the scope of AASB 16 will require the recognition of a “right of use” asset and a related lease liability, being the present value of
future lease payments. This will result in an increase in the recognised assets and liabilities in the statement of financial position as well
as a change in expense recognition, with interest and depreciation replacing operating lease expense, with the exception of leases of low
value assets and leases with a term of 12 months or less. The most significant impact on the Combined Group will be the recognition of the
present value of the operating lease commitments and the related right of use asset, which totalled $45.8 million for IPH and $36.8 million
for Xenith at 30 June 2018.

9.3.2 Combined Group pro forma historical income statements
This Section 9.3.2 outlines the Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Income Statements for FY18 and 1HFY19 as though the Scheme was
Implemented on 1 July 2017, although without the inclusion of any of the anticipated synergies discussed in Section 9.2.

Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Income Statements (FY18)

$ millions IPH Xenith
Combined Group Pro

Forma Historical

Revenue (1) 226.0 126.5 352.5

Expenses

Employee benefits (65.3) (53.6) (118.9)

Recoverable expenses (66.0) (37.6) (103.6)

Impairment losses (2.1) (20.7) (22.8)

Occupancy (8.5) (7.6) (16.1)

Other (16.2) (11.3) (27.5)

Total expenses (158.1) (130.8) (288.9)

EBITDA 67.9 (4.3) 63.6

Depreciation and amortisation (13.1) (6.4) (19.5)

EBIT 54.8 (10.7) 44.1

Net finance costs (1.5) (1.2) (2.7)

Net profit/(loss) before tax 53.3 (12.0) 41.4

Tax (expense)/benefit (12.6) (2.7) (15.4)

Net profit/(loss) after tax 40.7 (14.7) 26.0

(1) Revenue disclosed above includes other income.

9. Profile of the Combined Group

XENITH IP GROUP LIMITED SCHEME BOOKLET  |  61

Reconciliation of Statutory EBITDA to Underlying EBITDA (FY18)

$ millions IPH Xenith
Combined Group Pro

Forma Historical

Statutory EBITDA 67.9(1) (4.3) 63.6

Impairment losses 2.1 20.7 22.8

Restructuring and integration costs 2.1 1.0 3.1

Employee incentive payments 0.7 - 0.7

Business acquisition expenses 1.0 0.1 1.1

Business combination adjustments (0.6) - (0.6)

New business establishment costs 0.8 - 0.8

IPO related expenses (incl. retention rights) - 0.6 0.6

Total adjustments to statutory results 6.1 22.4 28.5

Underlying EBITDA 74.0 18.1 92.1

(1) IPH Statutory EBITDA reported as $70.1 million, for consistency of presentation with Xenith, impairment losses of $2.1 million have been included in Statutory EBITDA and
added back to derive Underlying EBITDA.

Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Income Statements (1HFY19)

$ millions IPH Xenith
Combined Group Pro

Forma Historical

Revenue (1) 124.9 60.2 185.1

Expenses

Employee benefits (34.9) (25.5) (60.4)

Recoverable expenses (35.7) (17.9) (53.6)

Impairment losses - 0.3 0.3

Occupancy (4.1) (3.9) (8.0)

Other (9.6) (6.7) (16.2)

Total expenses (84.3) (53.6) (137.9)

EBITDA 40.6 6.6 47.2

Depreciation and amortisation (6.3) (3.4) (9.7)

EBIT 34.4 3.2 37.6

Net finance costs (1.0) (0.6) (1.6)

Net profit/(loss) before tax 33.3 2.6 35.9

Tax (expense)/benefit (9.2) (0.9) (10.1)

Net profit/(loss) after tax 24.2 1.7 25.9

(1) Revenue disclosed above includes other income.

62  |  XENITH IP GROUP LIMITED SCHEME BOOKLET

Reconciliation of Statutory EBITDA to Underlying EBITDA (1HFY19)

$ millions IPH Xenith
Combined Group Pro

Forma Historical

Statutory EBITDA 40.6 6.6 47.2

Profit on sale of business(es) (2.1) - (2.1)

Restructuring and integration costs  - 0.5 0.5

Employee incentive payments 1.1 - 1.1

Business acquisition expenses 0.8 1.0 1.8

IPO related expenses (incl. retention rights)  - 0.1 0.1

Total adjustments to statutory results (0.2) 1.6 1.4

Underlying EBITDA 40.4 8.2 48.6

9.3.3 Adjustments to the Combined Group pro forma historical income statement
No pro forma adjustments have been made in preparing the Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Income Statement. Adjustments to
statutory results for each of IPH and Xenith are as described in each company’s Annual Report for the financial year ended 30 June 2018 and
for the half year ended 31 December 2018.

In preparing the Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Income Statement, the impact of synergies discussed in Section 9.2 have not
been included.

9.3.4 Combined Group pro forma historical statement of financial position

[…]

Consideration, Maximum Cash Consideration and Maximum Scrip Consideration. As the Elections of all Eligible Xenith Shareholders will
not be known until after the Election Date, two pro forma statements of financial positions for the Combined Group are displayed below,
together indicating the range of outcomes which may occur (i.e. pro forma adjustments due to the lower and higher limits of New IPH
Shares which will be issued should the Scheme be Implemented).

The case of the upper limit of New IPH Shares is representative of the situation of all Eligible Xenith Shareholders Electing to receive the
Standard Consideration, as well as the situation of scaleback occurring for those Eligible Xenith Shareholders Electing to receive Maximum
Cash Consideration.

The case of the lower limit of New IPH Shares is representative of the situation of scaleback occurring for those Eligible Xenith
Shareholders Electing to receive Maximum Scrip Consideration.

9. Profile of the Combined Group

XENITH IP GROUP LIMITED SCHEME BOOKLET  |  63

Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position (FY18) –
lower limit of New IPH Shares to be issued

$ millions IPH Xenith
Pro forma

adjustments(1)

Combined Group
Pro Forma Historical

Cash and cash equivalents 26.2 2.8 (0.1) 28.9

Trade and other receivables 57.1 28.7 - 85.8

Other assets 5.3 6.3 - 11.7

Total current assets 88.7 37.8 (0.1) 126.3

Property, plant and equipment 6.2 6.0 - 12.2

Goodwill and intangible assets(2) 266.3 137.4 61.8 465.5

Other assets 6.7 0.2 3.0 9.9

Total non-current assets 279.2 143.5 64.8 487.6

Total assets 367.9 181.3 64.8 613.9

Trade and other payables (16.7) (7.9) - (24.6)

Provisions (7.1) (8.2) - (15.3)

Current tax liabilities (6.3) - - (6.3)

Other liabilities (2.4) (3.4) - (5.8)

Total current liabilities (32.6) (19.5) - (52.0)

Borrowings (40.1) (15.8) (134.2) (190.1)

Deferred tax liabilities (22.9) (14.8) - (37.7)

Provisions (4.7) (1.5) - (6.2)

Other liabilities - (4.3) - (4.3)

Total non-current liabilities (67.7) (36.3) (134.2) (238.2)

Total liabilities (100.3) (55.8) (134.2) (290.3)

Net assets 267.6 125.5 (69.5) 323.6

Issued capital 262.8 144.5 (81.5) 325.8

Reserves (11.5) 0.9 (0.9) (11.5)

Retained earnings 16.3 (19.9) 12.8 9.2

Total equity 267.6 125.5 (69.5) 323.6

(1) 1HFY19 includes the effect of the Combined Group implementing AASB 9, which was effective from 1 July 2018, whereas FY18 is as reported in the annual audited financial
statements of IPH and Xenith as originally issued. As the subsequent adjustments to FY18 are not material to the Combined Group, no adjustment has been made to FY18 for
the purposes of the Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Income Statement.

(2) As disclosed in Xenith’s annual report, Goodwill of $60 million predominantly relates to the acquisition of Griffith Hack and Watermark, including the corresponding impact on
the Shelston IP business, and is allocated to the following cash generating units in the Xenith Group: $39 million Griffith Hack, $11 million Watermark, $10 million Shelston IP.

64  |  XENITH IP GROUP LIMITED SCHEME BOOKLET

Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position (FY18) –
higher limit of New IPH Shares

$ millions IPH Xenith
Pro forma

adjustments(1)

Combined Group Pro
Forma Historical

Cash and cash equivalents 26.2 2.8 (0.1) 28.9

Trade and other receivables 57.1 28.7 - 85.8

Other assets 5.3 6.3 - 11.7

Total current assets 88.7 37.8 (0.1) 126.3

Property, plant and equipment 6.2 6.0 - 12.2

Goodwill and intangible assets(2) 266.3 137.4 62.4 466.1

Other assets 6.7 0.2 3.0 9.9

Total non-current assets 279.2 143.5 65.4 488.2

Total assets 367.9 181.3 65.4 614.2

Trade and other payables (16.7) (7.9) - (24.6)

Provisions (7.1) (8.2) - (15.3)

Current tax liabilities (6.3) - - (6.3)

Other liabilities (2.4) (3.4) - (5.8)

Total current liabilities (32.6) (19.5) - (52.0)

Borrowings (40.1) (15.8) (88.8) (144.7)

Deferred tax liabilities (22.9) (14.8) - (37.7)

Provisions (4.7) (1.5) - (6.2)

Other liabilities - (4.3) - (4.3)

Total non-current liabilities (67.7) (36.3) (88.8) (192.9)

Total liabilities (100.3) (55.8) (88.8) (244.9)

Net assets 267.6 125.5 (23.5) 369.6

Issued capital 262.8 144.5 (35.4) 371.8

Reserves (11.5) 0.9 (0.9) (11.5)

Retained earnings 16.3 (19.9) 12.8 9.2

Total equity 267.6 125.5 (23.5) 369.6

(1) 1HFY19 includes the effect of the Combined Group implementing AASB 9, which was effective from 1 July 2018, whereas FY18 is as reported in the annual audited financial
statements of IPH and Xenith as originally issued. As the subsequent adjustments to FY18 are not material to the Combined Group, no adjustment has been made to FY18 for
the purposes of the Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Income Statement.

(2) As disclosed in Xenith’s annual report, Goodwill of $60 million predominantly relates to the acquisition of Griffith Hack and Watermark, including the corresponding impact on
the Shelston IP business, and is allocated to the following cash generating units in the Xenith Group: $39 million Griffith Hack, $11 million Watermark, $10 million Shelston IP.

[…]

Adjustment B – Transaction Costs – Total transaction costs (including costs incurred in relation to the Former Transaction) of $10.1 million
are estimated to be incurred by IPH and Xenith (and funded from existing debt facilities), which are assumed to be expensed as incurred
and are presented as a reduction in retained earnings. The associated tax effect of $3.0 million has been recognised as an increase to
deferred tax assets (within other non-current assets).

Adjustment C – Eliminations – The Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position has been adjusted to reflect:

 • derecognition of the contributed equity of Xenith of $144.5 million;

 • derecognition of the pre-acquisition reserves of Xenith of $0.9 million; and

 • derecognition of the pre-acquisition accumulated losses of Xenith of $19.9 million.

9.3.6 Combined Group Pro forma historical statements of cash flows
This Section 9.3.6 outlines the Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Cash Flows for FY18 and 1HFY19 as though the Scheme was
Implemented on 1 July 2017.

Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Cash Flows (FY18)

$ millions IPH Xenith
Combined Group Pro

Forma Historical

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts from customers 240.4 130.0 370.4

Payments to suppliers and employees (175.5) (114.6) (290.1)

Interest and costs of finance paid (1.5) 0.0 (1.5)

Income tax paid (17.0) (5.6) (22.6)

Net cash generated from operating activities 46.5 9.7 56.2

Cash flows from investing activities

Payments for purchase of property, plant and equipment (0.7) (1.5) (2.2)

Purchase of intangible assets (3.3) (0.5) (3.7)

Payments for acquisition of controlled entities, net of cash acquired
and transaction costs

(38.6) (2.7) (41.4)

Net cash used in investing activities (42.6) (4.7) (47.3)

Cash flows from financing activities

Payment for shares acquired on-market  - - -

Proceeds from bank borrowings 46.0 15.8 61.8

Repayment of bank borrowings (7.0) (15.0) (22.0)

Dividends paid (38.0) (5.7) (43.6)

Finance costs paid - (1.0) (1.0)

Share buy back (2.7) - (2.7)

Net cash used in financing activities (1.7) (5.9) (7.6)

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 2.2 (0.9) 1.3

Effects of exchange rate changes on the balance of cash held in
foreign currencies

(0.3) - (0.3)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 24.4 3.6 28.0

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 26.2 2.8 29.0

66  |  XENITH IP GROUP LIMITED SCHEME BOOKLET

Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Cash Flows (1HFY19)

$ millions IPH Xenith
Combined Group Pro

Forma Historical

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts from customers 151.6 64.3 215.9

Payments to suppliers and employees (113.3) (56.7) (170.0)

Interest and costs of finance paid (1.0) 0.0 (1.0)

Income tax paid (10.5) (1.5) (12.0)

Net cash generated from operating activities 26.8 6.1 32.9

Cash flows from investing activities

Payments for purchase of property, plant and equipment (0.7) (3.0) (3.7)

Purchase of intangible assets (1.3) (0.2) (1.5)

Payments for acquisition of controlled entities,
net of cash acquired and transaction costs

- - -

Proceeds from sale of Practice Insight businesses 10.0 - 10.0

Net cash provided by / (used in) investing activities 8.0 (3.2) 4.8

Cash flows from financing activities

Payment for shares acquired on-market - (0.4) (0.4)

Proceeds from bank borrowings - 5.5 5.5

Repayment of bank borrowings (9.1) (2.5) (11.6)

Dividends paid (21.7) (4.0) (25.7)

Finance costs paid - (0.5) (0.5)

Share buy back - - -

Net cash used in financing activities (30.8) (1.9) (32.7)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 4.0 1.0 5.0

Effects of exchange rate changes on the balance of cash held in
foreign currencies

(0.8) - (0.8)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 26.2 2.8 29.0

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 29.4 3.8 33.1

9.3.7 Adjustments to the Combined Group Pro forma historical statement of cash flows
No pro forma adjustments have been made in preparing the Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Cash Flows.

9.4 Intentions in relation to Xenith and the Combined Group

9.4.1 Operations of the Combined Group
The IP professional services businesses comprising the IPH Group operate independently from each other in the provision of attorney
professional services to their clients, as required in order to comply with professional standards, ethical duties, and applicable codes of